

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1159

Page 1, line 1, remove "and related land"

Page 1, line 2, remove "acquisition"

Page 1, line 7, remove "acquire by purchase or exchange a tract of"

Page 1, line 8, remove "land in Burleigh County for a site for construction of a correctional facility and"

Page 1, line 9, remove "on the site acquired, using a two-phased approach"

Page 1, line 10, replace "2011" with "2009" and remove "for acquisition and"

Page 1, line 11, remove "construction" and replace "\$105,000,000" with "\$85,000,000"

Page 1, line 20, replace "\$60,000,000" with "\$85,000,000"

Page 1, line 21, remove "acquiring land and"

Page 1, line 22, remove "phase I of"

Page 2, line 1, replace "**LEGISLATIVE INTENT - FUTURE FUNDING FOR PHASE II OF THE**" with "**LOCATION OF MISSOURI RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER.** The services and programs provided at the Missouri River correctional center shall be relocated to the state penitentiary site after the correctional facility project authorized by this Act is operational."

Page 2, remove lines 2 through 4

Page 2, line 5, remove "**THE PENITENTIARY AND**"

Page 2, line 8, remove "current state penitentiary and"

Re-number accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment changes the bill to provide for a \$85,000,000 correctional facility on the site of the State Penitentiary, to provide for the relocation of the Missouri River Correctional Center when the facility is complete, and allow for the sale of the Missouri River Correctional Center land when the facility is complete.